80% ownership required for federal tax consolidation.  Therefore, MMT will not be able to utilize the tax loss
carryforwards of Multiband Corporation since Multiband owns less than 80% of MMT.  For the year ended December
31, 2008, the Company has recorded a provision for income tax of $1,132,000.  MMT currently makes up 100% of the
HSP segment.

Net Income (Loss)
The Company incurred a net income of $944,931 in 2008.  The Company’s net loss in 2007 totaled $6,088,353.

Total Assets
The following table sets forth certain items.

Total Assets 2008 2007
Multiband $ 5,567,052 $ 1,272,271
MCS 3,373,305 2,968,249
MDU 4,098,137 4,652,909
HSP 13,004,734 -
Total Assets $ 26,043,228 $ 8,893,429

Related Party Transactions
During 2008, the Company did have certain transactions with DTHC as described above.  In January 2009, the
Company purchased 80% of the operating subsidiaries of DTHC (see Note 17).  The following table is a condensed
balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and a condensed statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2008, which presents the proforma financial results for the Company excluding all 2008 transactions with DTHC
(unaudited):

As reported
Less: DTHC
Related(1)

(unaudited)
Proforma

Accounts receivable, net $ 3,436,424 $ (771,427) $ 2,664,997
Other receivable – related party 7,666,295 (7,666,295) -
Prepaid expenses and other 1,273,083 (518,024) 755,059
Accounts payable 8,274,003 (1,127,005) 7,146,998

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form 10-K

30

Revenues 42,986,513 (3,333,119) 39,653,394
Cost of products and services (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown separately
below) 28,425,926 (2,895,176) 25,530,750
Selling, general and administrative 10,499,863 750,000 11,249,863
Management consulting income 2,366,466 (2,366,466) -

(1) All adjustments described in the paragraphs of Note 16

Page 15

Edgar Filing: MULTIBAND CORP - Form 10-K

31

Years Ended December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006

This discussion does not include the results of discontinued operations.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth certain items.

2007 2006
Revenues
Multiband 0.00% 0.00%
MCS 34.06% 41.96%
MDU 65.94%  58.04%
Total Revenues 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Products and Services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)
Multiband 0.00% 0.00%
MCS 23.09% 22.56%
MDU 32.19% 23.31%
Total Cost of Products and Services (exclusive of depreciation  and amortization) 55.28% 45.87%